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THCP adds coverage of psychosocial rehabilitation
to MRO services

Effective May 1, 2016, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will cover the provision of psychosocial
rehabilitation as a Medicaid Rehabilitation Option (MRO) service. Coverage applies to all IHCP programs subject to
limitations established for certain benefit packages. Coverage applies to dates of service (DOS) on or after May 1,
2016.

Services and target population

Psychosocial rehabilitation refers to services
delivered through a community-based accredited
clubhouse setting in which the member, with staff
assistance, is engaged in operating all aspects of the
program, including food service, clerical, reception,
and janitorial, and other member services such as

employment training, housing assistance, and

educational support. Psychosocial rehabilitation g
services may be appropriate for individuals with serious mental illness and/or a co-occurring substance use disorder
that have an Adult Needs and Strengths Assessment (ANSA) level of need (LON) of 3, 4, 5, or 5A.

Provider requirements

Psychosocial rehabilitation services must be rendered by a certified clubhouse provider under contract with an IHCP-
enrolled MRO provider. The clubhouse certification will be issued by the Indiana Family and Social Services (FSSA)
Division of Mental Health and Addiction (DMHA). The rendering clubhouse provider must be accredited by Clubhouse
International and operate in conformity with the International Standards for Clubhouse Programs. Information about

accreditation and program standards is available at the Clubhouse International website at iccd.org.

A DMHA-approved MRO provider may enroll more than one rendering clubhouse psychosocial rehabilitation provider.
A clubhouse psychosocial rehabilitation rendering provider may be linked to more than one DMHA-approved MRO

provider.
The rendering clubhouse provider must:

m Obtain a National Provider Identifier (NPI) through the National Plan and Provider Enumeration System at

nppes.cms.hhs.gov.

B Be accredited by Clubhouse International and have a contractual relationship with a DMHA-approved MRO

provider.
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B Be certified by the DMHA.

B Be enrolled with the IHCP as a rendering provider with provider specialty 613 — MRO Clubhouse linked to a DMHA-
approved IHCP-enrolled MRO provider.

The clubhouse staff delivering services must meet appropriate federal, state, and local regulations for their respective

disciplines as follows:

B Licensed professional

Qualified behavioral health professional (QBHP)
B Other behavioral health professional (OBHP)
B Authorized health care professional (AHCP)

Program standards

The following standards must be met:

B The clubhouse must function under the authority of a
DMHA-approved MRO provider.

B The clubhouse must be accredited by Clubhouse International and operate in conformity with the International

Standards for Clubhouse Programs.
B Services must be authorized by a physician or health service provider in psychology (HSPP).
B Psychosocial rehabilitation services must be supervised by a licensed professional.
B The member must have an individualized integrated care plan (IICP) that is member-driven.

B Services must demonstrate progress toward and/or achievement of consumer treatment goals identified in the IICP

and be designed to facilitate community integration, employment, and use of natural supports.

B Documentation requirements include a brief daily activity note, sign-in and sign-out paperwork, and total units

provided. A weekly summary is required and must note progress on the IICP goals.

Billing requirements
The MRO provider with whom the clubhouse provider is contracted will bill IHCP for the services rendered. The

following billing requirements apply to psychosocial rehabilitation services:
B Service packages are limited to members with an ANSA LON of 3, 4, 5, or 5A

B Services must be billed with Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code H2017 HW —
Psychosocial rehabilitation services, per 15 min.

B Services are limited to 1,820 units (one unit equals 15 minutes) per each 180-day period of a member's MRO
eligibility.

B Services are limited to 32 units per day.
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B Services may only be billed when the member is present.

B The service is not reimbursable when billed on the same date
of service as H2012 HW HB U1 — Adult Intensive Rehabilitative
Services (AIRS).

m H2014 HW — Skills Training and Development is limited to
8 units (2 hours) when billed on the same date of service as
H2017 HW.

B Services must be billed using the CMS-1500 claim form, 837P
electronic transaction or Web interChange.

B The billing provider identified on the claim must be the MRO provider.

B The rendering provider identified on the claim must be the clubhouse psychosocial rehabilitation provider with provider

specialty 613.
The following are not reimbursed by IHCP as a psychosocial rehabilitation service:
B Transitional or supported employment occurring inside or outside the clubhouse
m Staff travel time

B Transportation of members to any community support activities (for example, taking member to court or to Social

Security office)
B Activities purely for recreation or diversion
B Services provided in a residential setting as defined by the DMHA

Questions about psychosocial rehabilitation services or about the information in this bulletin should be directed to DMHA

at dmhaclubhouse@fssa.in.gov.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS ! subserbe

Notices

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope here or
on the pages of indianamedicaid.com.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION TO PRINT

A printer-friendly version of this publication, in black and
white and without graphics, is available for your
convenience.

If you need additional copies of this publication, please
download them from indianamedicaid.com.
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